TELKONET INC Form 8-K February 14, 2019
UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 8-K
CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Tursdant to Section 13 of 13(d) of the Securities Exchange vector 1334
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 12, 2019
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported). February 12, 2019
THE LANGE INC
TELKONET, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
Utah 000-31972 87-0627421 (State or other jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer
of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)
20800 Swenson Drive, Suite 175
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zin Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (414) 223-0473

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

oWritten communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

oPre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company "

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. "

Item 1.01.

Entry into Material Definitive Agreement.

Effective as of February 12, 2019, Telkonet, Inc. (the "Company" and "Borrower") entered into a Tenth Amendment to the Loan and Security Agreement (the "Amendment") with Heritage Bank of Commerce, a California state chartered bank (the "Bank"). The Company and the Bank are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement (the "Loan Agreement") dated as of September 30, 2014 referenced in a Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 2, 2014.

The Amendment extends the revolving maturity date to September 30, 2020 and redefines compliance if the Company deviates from its projected EBITDA for the quarter ended December 31, 2018 and subsequent quarters through 2019. The Borrower shall be deemed compliant if, as of such measurement date, Borrower's unrestricted cash maintained in its accounts at Bank is in excess of \$2,000,000. The Amendment also increases the minimum asset coverage ratio covenant from 1.25 to 1.00 to 1.50 to 1.00. In addition, the Amendment decreases the credit card sublimit under the Loan Agreement from \$100,000 to \$50,000. All other terms of the Loan Agreement remain in full force and effect.

The foregoing description of the Amendment is not complete and is in all respects subject to the actual provisions of the Amendment, a copy of which has been filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and which is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01

Financial Statements and Exhibit.

Exhibit No.	<u>Description</u>
10.1	Tenth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement entered into as of February 12, 2019, by and among Telkonet, Inc. and Heritage Bank of Commerce.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: Fe	ebruary 14,	2019 TEL	LKONET,	INC.
-----------	-------------	----------	---------	------

By: <u>/s/ Jason Tienor</u>
Jason Tienor Chief Executive Officer

2

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.	<u>Description</u>
10.1	Tenth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement entered into as of February 12, 2019, by and among Telkonet, Inc. and Heritage Bank of Commerce.